Dated: February 14, 1996. By the Office of Thrift Supervision. Nadine Y. Washington, *Corporate Secretary.* [FR Doc. 96–3785 Filed 2–20–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6720–01–P

[AC-17; OTS No. 3169]

The Yonkers Savings and Loan Association, FA, Yonkers, New York; Approval of Conversion Application

Notice is hereby given that on February 8, 1996, the Director, Corporate Activities, Office of Thrift Supervision, or her designee, acting pursuant to delegated authority, approved the application of The Yonkers Savings and Loan Association, FA, Yonkers, New York, to convert to the stock form of organization. Copies of the application are available for inspection at the Dissemination Branch, Office of Thrift Supervision, 1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552, and the Northeast Regional Office, Office of Thrift Supervision, 10 Exchange Place, 18th Floor, Jersey City, New Jersey 07302.

Dated: February 14, 1996. By the Office of Thrift Supervision. Nadine Y. Washington, *Corporate Secretary.* [FR Doc. 96–3786 Filed 2–20–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6720–01–P

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

Notice of Meeting of the Cultural Property Advisory Committee

SUMMARY: The Cultural Property Advisory Committee will meet on Wednesday, February 28, 1996, from approximately 9 a.m. to 5 p.m., and on Thursday, February 29, 1996, from approximately 8 a.m. to 12 noon, at USIA headquarters, 301 4th Street SW., Washington, DC. The agenda will include deliberation of a cultural property request from the Government of Nicaragua to the United States Government seeking protection of certain pre-Hispanic archaeological resources. This request, submitted under Article 9 of the 1970 UNESCO Convention, will be considered in accordance with the provisions of the Convention on Cultural Property Implementation Act (19 U.S.C. 2601 et seq., P.L. 97–446).

The Committee will also review and discuss internal operating procedures. Since discussion of these matters will involve information the premature disclosure of which would be likely to significantly frustrate implementation of proposed actions, this portion of the meeting will be closed pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(9)(B) and 19 U.S.C. 2605(h).

Dated: February 15, 1996. Penn Kemble,

eting Director United

Acting Director, United States Information Agency.

[FR Doc. 96-4008 Filed 2-20-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8230-01-M